

No. 22-148

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JACK DANIEL'S PROPERTIES, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

VIP PRODUCTS LLC,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN APPAREL &  
FOOTWEAR ASSOCIATION, FOOTWEAR  
DISTRIBUTORS & RETAILERS OF AMERICA,  
COUNCIL OF FASHION DESIGNERS OF AMERICA,  
INC., AND THE ACCESSORIES COUNCIL IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

JOHN P. O'HERRON  
*Counsel of Record*  
ZACHARY D. COHEN  
RACHEL W. ADAMS  
*ThompsonMcMullan, P.C.*  
100 Shockoe Slip, Third Floor  
Richmond, Virginia 23219  
Telephone: (804) 698-6253  
Facsimile: (804) 780-1813  
joherron@t-mlaw.com  
zcohen@t-mlaw.com  
radams@t-mlaw.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... ii

Interests of *Amici Curiae* ..... 1

Summary of Argument ..... 3

Argument ..... 4

I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Will Create an Industry of “Expressive Counterfeits” and “Humorous Knockoffs” ..... 4

II. The Footwear, Apparel, and Fashion Accessories Industries Already Face a Global Problem of Knockoffs and Counterfeits ..... 8

III. The Footwear, Apparel, and Fashion Accessories Industries Need Robust IP Protection ..... 15

CONCLUSION ..... 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Dr. Seuss Enter. LP v. ComicMix LLC</i> , 983 F.3d 443 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	5
<i>Rockwell Graphic Sys., Inc. v. DEV Indus., Inc.</i> , 925 F.2d 174 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	15
<i>Rogers v. Grimaldi</i> , 875 F.2d 994 (2d Cir. 1989).....	3-7, 14
<i>VIP Prods., LLC v. Jack Daniels Props, Inc.</i> , 953 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	4-5
<i>VIP Prods. LLC v. Jack Daniels Props., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 5710730 (D. Ariz. Oct. 8, 2021) .....	5

### Other Authorities

Agreement on Trade-Related Aspects of Intellectual Property Rights (TRIPS), sect. 4, art. 51 n.14 .....	10
AMER. APPAREL & FOOTWEAR ASSOC., “Fashion Industry Study Reveals Dangerous Chemicals, Heavy Metals in Counterfeit Products” (March 23, 2022), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.aafaglobal.org/AAFA/AAFA_News/2022_Press_Releases/Fashion_Industry_Study_Reveals_Dangerous_Chemicals_Heavy_Metals_Counterfeits.aspx">https://www.aafaglobal.org/AAFA/AAFA_News/2022_Press_Releases/Fashion_Industry_Study_Reveals_Dangerous_Chemicals_Heavy_Metals_Counterfeits.aspx</a> .....	9, 10

- Am. Apparel & Footwear Assoc., *Dupe Influencers: The Concerning Trend of Promoting Counterfeit Apparel, Footwear, and Accessories on Social Media* (May 2021), [www.aafaglobal.org/DupeInfluencers](http://www.aafaglobal.org/DupeInfluencers) ..... 13
- Fact Sheet: President Biden’s Safer America Plan (July 21, 2022), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/statements-releases/2022/07/21/fact-sheet-president-bidens-safer-america-plan/>..... 12
- Scott Hall, *10 Tips to Spot Counterfeit and Fake Goods While Holiday Shopping*, U.S. CHAMBER OF COMMERCE (Nov. 17, 2021), <https://www.uschamber.com/intellectual-property/shopsmart> ..... 10
- Jonathan Hyman, et al., *If the IP Fits, Wear It: IP Protection for Footwear—A U.S. Perspective*, 108 Trademark Rep. 645 (2018) ..... 15, 16
- H. MARSHALL JARRETT, ET AL., PROSECUTING INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY CRIMES (4th ed.), [www.justice.gov/file/442151/download](http://www.justice.gov/file/442151/download)..... 5, 6
- BARBARA KOLSUN & DOUGLAS HAND, THE BUSINESS AND LAW OF FASHION AND RETAIL (1st ed. 2020) ... 10
- Letter from Matt Priest, President and CEO of Footwear Distrib. & Retailers of Am., to Hon. Daniel Lee, Office of the U.S. Trade Rep., (Jan. 31, 2022), [https://fdra.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/02/FDRA\\_2022-Special-301\\_Review\\_Comment.pdf](https://fdra.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/02/FDRA_2022-Special-301_Review_Comment.pdf) ..... 11, 12

Letter from Matt Priest, President and CEO of Footwear Distrib. & Retailers of Am., to Hon. Thom Tillis and Hon. Chris Coon, Senate Judiciary Comm. (Dec. 5, 2019), <https://fdra.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/05/FDRA-Letter-of-Support-Counterfeit-Goods-Seizure-Act-of-2019-.pdf> .....9

Letter from Stephen Lamar, President and CEO of Am. Apparel & Footwear Assoc., to Hon. Daniel Lee, Office of the U.S. Trade Rep. (Oct. 7, 2022), *available at* [https://www.aafaglobal.org/AAFA/AAFA\\_News/2022\\_Letters\\_and\\_Comments/AAFA\\_Files\\_2022\\_Notorious\\_Markets\\_Comments\\_USTR.aspx](https://www.aafaglobal.org/AAFA/AAFA_News/2022_Letters_and_Comments/AAFA_Files_2022_Notorious_Markets_Comments_USTR.aspx)..... 8

Letter from Stephen Lamar, President and CEO of Am. Apparel & Footwear Assoc., to Hon. Daniel Lee, Office of the U.S. Trade Rep. (Oct. 11, 2021), <https://www.regulations.gov/comment/USTR-2021-0013-0023> ..... 12, 13

U.S. CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, GLOBAL INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY CENTER, MEASURING THE MAGNITUDE OF GLOBAL COUNTERFEITING (2016), [www.uschamber.com/assets/archived/images/documents/files/measuringthemagnitudeofglobalcounterfeiting.pdf](http://www.uschamber.com/assets/archived/images/documents/files/measuringthemagnitudeofglobalcounterfeiting.pdf).....9, 10

- U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROT., INTELLECTUAL PROP. RIGHTS SEIZURE STATISTICS: FISCAL YEAR 2021,  
<https://www.cbp.gov/sites/default/files/assets/documents/2022-Sep/202994%20-%20FY%202021%20IPR%20Seizure%20Statistics%20BOOK.5%20-%20FINAL%20%28508%29.pdf> ..... 11
- U.S. Dept. of Commerce, Office of Inspector Gen., “USPTO Should Improve Controls over Examination of Trademark Filings to Enhance the Integrity of the Trademark Register,” Final Report No. OIG-21-033-A, Aug. 11, 2021, at 3-9, *available at*  
<https://www.oig.doc.gov/OIGPublications/OIG-21-033-A.pdf> ..... 13, 14
- U.S. DEPT. OF HOMELAND SECURITY, COMBATING TRAFFICKING IN COUNTERFEIT AND PIRATED GOODS (Jan. 24, 2020), [www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/20\\_0124\\_plcy\\_counterfeit-pirated-goods-report\\_01.pdf](http://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/20_0124_plcy_counterfeit-pirated-goods-report_01.pdf) .9
- U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, PERFORMANCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY REPORT (2021), [www.uspto.gov/sites/default/files/documents/USPTOFY21PAR.pdf](http://www.uspto.gov/sites/default/files/documents/USPTOFY21PAR.pdf) ..... 7
